



Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited

北京京能清洁能源电力股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 00579)

ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Revenue from the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 is RMB20,446.0 million, increased by 2.08% as compared with the year ended 31 December 2022.

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 is RMB3,057.6 million, increased by 7.60% as compared with the year ended 31 December 2022.

Basic and diluted earnings per share of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 is RMB37.09 cents.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board has declared a final dividend of RMB13.98 cents per share (after tax) for the year ended 31 December 2023, totaling RMB1,152.6 million.

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

The board of directors (the **Board**) of Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited (the **Company**) has approved and declared the financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the **Group** or **we** or **us**) for the year ended 31 December 2023 (the **Reporting Period**), as set out in the Interim Financial Results Statement (IFRSs).

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the period ended 31 December 2023

		Year ended 31 December	
		2023	2022
		B'000	B'000
			(Revised)
Revenue	4	20,446,028	20,030,281
Operating costs	6	1,126,679	1,055,415
Gains from disposal of assets		(9,365,354)	(9,186,941)
Depreciation and amortisation	11	(3,847,886)	(3,680,958)
Provisions	11	(1,353,435)	(1,227,118)
Revaluation gains		(321,725)	(560,496)
Other income	7	(1,204,940)	(1,054,716)
Other gains and losses	8	(283,539)	(201,274)
Interest income and other income		(7,947)	(3,270)
Profit before taxation		5,187,881	5,170,923
Income tax	9	68,077	58,014
Finance costs	9	(1,243,402)	(1,500,967)
Share of profits of associates		116,673	146,951
Share of profits of joint ventures		14,566	(31,421)
Profit before taxation		4,143,795	3,843,500
Income tax	10	(908,592)	(820,086)
Profit before taxation	11	3,235,203	3,023,414
Profit before taxation attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		3,057,641	2,841,680
Holders of preference shares		92,240	100,750
Non-controlling interests		85,322	80,984
		3,235,203	3,023,414
Exchange differences			
Balance brought forward (RMB cents)	13	37.09	34.47

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 31 December 2023

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
		(Revised)
Profit before tax	3,235,203	3,023,414
Other comprehensive income (expense)		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:		
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(136)	(17,000)
Income tax relating to temporary differences	34	4,250
	(102)	(12,750)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on foreign currency translation	44,562	(53,127)
Available for sale:		
Financial assets measured at fair value	(31,228)	46,143
Reclassification of financial assets to profit or loss	9,952	8,887
Income tax relating to temporary differences	6,383	(16,509)
	29,669	(14,606)
Other comprehensive income (expense) before tax	29,567	(27,356)
Tax credit on other comprehensive income	3,264,770	2,996,058
Tax credit on other comprehensive income available:		
Exchange differences on foreign currency translation	3,087,208	2,814,324
Income tax relating to temporary differences	92,240	100,750
Income tax relating to other comprehensive income	85,322	80,984
	3,264,770	2,996,058

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2023

	At 31 December 2023 B'000	At 31 December 2022 B'000 (Revised)
Non-current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	60,399,920	55,938,722
Right-of-use assets	2,010,652	1,455,903
Intangible assets	4,581,135	4,657,861
Goodwill	65,855	114,134
Financial assets at fair value	511,325	1,191,746
Investment in associates	1,551,361	1,569,542
Loans receivable	40,000	105,000
Investment in subsidiaries	76,255	61,689
Loans receivable	70,000	70,000
Loans receivable	—	45,852
Deferred tax assets	254,107	262,870
Equity investments at fair value	92,500	92,637
Value-added tax receivable	1,567,739	1,143,492
Deferred tax assets	1,682,818	1,731,928
Receivable from subsidiaries	69,274	89,878
Deferred tax assets	15,836	57,059
Other non-current assets	793,855	836,054
	73,782,632	69,424,367
Current Assets		
Inventory	87,774	97,280
Financial assets at fair value	434,920	378,120
Loans receivable	—	45,853
Trade and bills receivable	10,921,894	11,027,087
Other receivable, deposits and prepayments	677,078	526,636
Contract assets	8,424	9,308
Assets held for sale	197,682	153,687
Value-added tax receivable	606,726	639,350
Financial assets at fair value	257,853	231,742
Deferred tax assets	10,591	—
Receivable from subsidiaries	3,781	419
Cash and cash equivalents	6,605,086	5,466,388
	19,811,809	18,575,870

	At 31 December 2023 B'000	A. 31 December 2022 B'000 (Revised)
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	15 6,691,856	6,974,153
Accrued interest	183,698	205,669
Bank and other receivables	9,743,969	12,074,562
Shareholders' equity	4,828,929	5,538,424
Medical expenses	93,162	1,605,153
Contractual obligations	13,762	421,169
Contractual obligations	114,182	139,148
Lease obligations	35,304	60,831
Deferred acquisition costs	65,350	
Income tax payable	335,182	304,349
Deferred costs	105,817	38,271
	<u>22,211,211</u>	<u>27,361,729</u>
Net Current Liabilities	<u>(2,399,402)</u>	<u>(8,785,859)</u>
Total Assets less Current Liabilities	<u>71,383,230</u>	<u>60,638,508</u>
Non-current Liabilities		
Deferred acquisition costs	–	105,836
Bank and other receivables	28,148,846	21,653,219
Medical expenses	6,492,406	4,494,291
Contractual obligations	599,785	599,785
Contractual obligations	–	5,777
Deferred acquisition costs	388,905	338,780
Deferred costs	279,645	331,215
Lease obligations	792,106	679,706
Other non-current liabilities	160,859	7,678
	<u>36,862,552</u>	<u>28,216,287</u>
Net Assets	<u>34,520,678</u>	<u>32,422,221</u>

	At 31 December 2023 B'000	A. 31 December 2022 B'000 (Revised)
Capital and Reserves		
Share capital	8,244,508	8,244,508
Reserves	<u>22,433,538</u>	<u>20,345,423</u>
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	30,678,046	28,589,931
Preference shares	3,023,455	3,027,962
Non-current financial assets	<u>819,177</u>	<u>804,328</u>
Total Equity	<u>34,520,678</u>	<u>32,422,221</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2023

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is a public company incorporated in the PRC and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

The address of the Company's registered office is Room 118, No. 1 Zhongguo Road, Badong District, Chongqing, China. The Company's principal place of business is at No. 6 Xibao Road, Chongqing, China.

The Company's directors (the **Directors**), 北京能源集團有限公司 (Beijing Energy Group Co., Ltd., **BEH**), the Company's sole shareholder (a state-owned enterprise) BEH is wholly owned by the PRC government and is controlled by 北京國有資本運營管理有限公司 (Beijing State-owned Capital Operating Management Co., Ltd.) (**BSCOMC**), which is controlled by the Beijing Municipal Government State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission (State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of Beijing Municipality).

The Company is a public company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Company's shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

The currency used for the financial statements is the Renminbi (**RMB**), which is the official currency of the PRC.

2. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs

The Company has adopted the amendments to IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the **IASB**) from January 1, 2023 for the financial statements.

IFRS 17 (issued in June 2020 and December 2021 Amendments to IFRS 17)

Amendments to IAS 8
Amendments to IAS 12

Amendments to IAS 12
Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2

Interest Rate Contracts

Definition of Accruals
Deferred Tax and Assets and Liabilities
Financial Statement
Interest Rate Referring to the
Definition of Accruals and Practice

The Company has adopted the amendments to IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the **IASB**) from January 1, 2023 for the financial statements.

2.1 Impacts on application of Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

The Group has applied the amendments of deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction effective from 1 January 2022. The amendments to IAS 12, paragraphs 15 and 24, of IFRS 12, require the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction, if the transaction is a taxable event. The amendments also require the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction, if the transaction is a taxable event.

In accordance with the amendments:

(i) The Group has applied the amendments effective from 1 January 2022;

(ii) The Group has, as at 1 January 2022, recognised a deferred tax asset (the deferred tax asset) arising from the amortisation of intangible assets. The deferred tax asset is recognised as a deferred tax asset, if the amortisation of intangible assets is a taxable event. The deferred tax asset is recognised as a deferred tax asset, if the amortisation of intangible assets is a taxable event.

The deferred tax asset is recognised as a deferred tax asset, if the amortisation of intangible assets is a taxable event. The deferred tax asset is recognised as a deferred tax asset, if the amortisation of intangible assets is a taxable event.

The deferred tax asset is recognised as a deferred tax asset, if the amortisation of intangible assets is a taxable event.

The Group has applied the amendments effective from 1 January 2022. The amendments to IAS 12, paragraphs 15 and 24, of IFRS 12, require the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction, if the transaction is a taxable event. The amendments also require the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction, if the transaction is a taxable event.

As a result of the amendments, the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of AED 1.0 million as at 1 January 2022.

As a result of the amendments, the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of AED 1.0 million as at 1 January 2022.

As a result of the amendments, the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of AED 1.0 million as at 1 January 2022.

As a result of the amendments, the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of AED 1.0 million as at 1 January 2022.

As a result of the amendments, the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of AED 1.0 million as at 1 January 2022.

As a result of the amendments, the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of AED 1.0 million as at 1 January 2022.

14/11

(1) Effect of the application of the new accounting standards, effective from 1 January 2023.

(2) Effect of the application of the new accounting standards, effective from 1 January 2024.

(3) Effect of the application of the new accounting standards, effective from 1 January 2025.

The Directors have approved the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and have approved the accounting policies and the accounting estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of the financial statements.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

3.1 Restatements

The effect of the application of the new accounting standards, effective from 1 January 2023, on the consolidated financial statements is as follows. The application of the new accounting standards, effective from 1 January 2023, has resulted in the restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023 B'000	2022 B'000
Impact on profit for the year		
Income tax expense	8,281	5,210
Net decrease in profit	(8,281)	(5,210)
Decrease in profit before tax		
Decrease in profit before tax	(8,281)	(5,210)
Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share		
Basic earnings per share before adjustment	37.19	34.53
Net adjustment for the effect of the application of the new accounting standards		
Decrease in basic earnings per share	(8,281)	(5,210)
Revised basic and diluted earnings per share	37.09	34.47

4. REVENUE

Account of revenue account:

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023 B'000	2022 B'000
Revenue from operations	20,364,969	19,897,598
Lease	<u>81,059</u>	<u>132,683</u>
	<u>20,446,028</u>	<u>20,030,281</u>

(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

For the year ended 31 December 2023

	Gas-fired power and heat energy generation B'000	Wind power B'000	Photovoltaic power B'000	Hydropower B'000	Others B'000	Total B'000
Revenue from contracts with customers	10,462,089	4,511,859	2,957,812	322,670	-	18,254,430
Revenue from contracts with customers	2,106,132	-	-	-	-	2,106,132
Revenue from contracts with customers	-	-	-	-	4,407	4,407
Revenue from contracts with customers	12,568,221	4,511,859	2,957,812	322,670	-	20,360,562
Revenue from contracts with customers	-	-	-	-	4,407	4,407
Revenue from contracts with customers	12,568,221	4,284,951	2,953,369	322,670	4,407	20,133,618
Revenue from contracts with customers	-	226,908	4,443	-	-	231,351
Revenue from contracts with customers	12,568,221	4,511,859	2,957,812	322,670	4,407	20,364,969

For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Gas-fired power and heat energy generation B'000	Wind power B'000	Photovoltaic power B'000	Hydropower B'000	Others B'000	Total B'000
Revenue from contracts with customers	10,311,704	4,317,645	2,720,029	368,360	-	17,717,738
Revenue from contracts with customers	2,154,126	-	-	-	-	2,154,126
Revenue from contracts with customers	-	-	-	-	25,734	25,734
Revenue from contracts with customers	12,465,830	4,317,645	2,720,029	368,360	-	19,871,864
Revenue from contracts with customers	-	-	-	-	25,734	25,734
Revenue from contracts with customers	12,465,830	3,900,144	2,712,600	368,360	25,734	19,472,668
Revenue from contracts with customers	-	417,501	7,429	-	-	424,930
Revenue from contracts with customers	12,465,830	4,317,645	2,720,029	368,360	25,734	19,897,598

(ii) Performance obligations for contracts with customers

Ma. K f. e ae. feec. c. K. ca. e d c. a e ae. a. . . e. e.
c. ae a ee e. e. eed. be. ee. e G. a d. e e. ec. e. ca. e d
c. a. e. Te G. ' ae. feec. c. K ae. ade. . . e e. e d c. a e a. . e a ff
ae. a ee d. . . e e. ec. e. ca. e d c. a e a a. ed b. K. e ee a.
e. e. a. . . e.

Sae f, ea e e ☒ K. c. e a e a e e, ea e e ☒ c a e a e e e e e e d
be e e e G a d e c e T e G a e f, ea e e ☒ a e a d e e c e
a e a f f a e a e d ☒ e Be ☒ M c a C f De e e a d Ref

[illegible]

(iii) Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation for contracts with customers

[illegible]

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The G... a... b... e... b... d... , c... a... e... f... . e... . K... e... e... a... a... K... b...
e... e... , c... a... e... a... ed... K... e... f... b... e... . If... a... e... ed... e... a... K... e... e... G... '... c... ef...
... e... a... . dec... a... e... (CODM) , c... d... e... e... a... a... a... e... , de... K... e... e... a... a... a... e... a... d... f... a... c... a...
c... . . . e... f... . e... . e... f... e... . ce... a... ca... a... d... e... f... a... ce... a... e... . e... . The G... a... e... e... ed...
... e... f... . . . e... a... . a... d... e... . a... b... e... e... e... . :

Ga-f ed. e a d, ea. e e. K. e a. : c. . c. , a a. a d, ea. a a. a-f ed
e a. a d. e a. e e. c. e a d, ea. e e. K. f a e. e. e a c. e.

W. d. e : c . . . c . . . a a . . . a d . e a . . . d . e . a . . a d . e e a . . e e c . c . e
f . a e . . e . e a c . . e . .

P...ac...c...aaad...ac...ad...f
ec...e...e...e...

Hd . e : a a d . e a , Hd . e | a . a d a e f e c . c , Ke e a ed . e . e a
c . e .

O. e. a. e. f b. e. ac. e. e. a. Ga-f ed. e ad ea e e e a. W d
e. P. ac e ad Hd e dd ee e a a e e d f e abe
e e b c e ad Bea Acc d e e a e ed ad e e ed a O. e.
e e f a.

(a) Segment revenue, results, assets and liabilities

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the Group's revenue, results, assets and liabilities are as follows:

	Gas-fired power and heat energy generation B'000	Wind power B'000	Photovoltaic power B'000	Hydropower B'000	Others B'000	Total B'000
Revenue						
Revenue from sales of completed projects	<u>12,568,221</u>	<u>4,511,859</u>	<u>2,957,812</u>	<u>322,670</u>	<u>85,466</u>	<u>20,446,028</u>
Revenue from (costs)	<u>1,878,569</u>	<u>2,502,921</u>	1,342,396	(12,828)	(538,098)	5,172,960

	Ga-f ed e a d ea e e	W d e B'000	P a c e B'000	H d e B'000	O e B'000	T a B'000
F e e e e d e d 31 Dece be 2022						
Re a b e e e e e e e e f e e a c e e / c d a e d e e e	<u>12,465,830</u>	<u>4,317,645</u>	<u>2,720,029</u>	<u>368,360</u>	<u>158,417</u>	<u>20,030,281</u>
Re a b e e e e e e e (e)	<u>1,854,165</u>	<u>2,170,952</u>	<u>1,479,320</u>	<u>142,564</u>	<u>(438,643)</u>	<u>5,208,358</u>
Re a b e e e e a e	<u>14,260,925</u>	<u>37,843,482</u>	<u>25,627,858</u>	<u>3,561,754</u>	<u>35,297,029</u>	<u>116,591,048</u>
Re a b e e e e a b e	<u>(6,906,363)</u>	<u>(27,121,430)</u>	<u>(18,070,051)</u>	<u>(1,848,581)</u>	<u>(31,689,235)</u>	<u>(85,635,660)</u>
Add a e e f a :						
De e a	830,267	1,553,236	885,616	100,563	8,411	3,378,093
A a	12,352	210,846	53,341	25,488	838	302,865
F a c e e (e)	67,183	648,491	427,820	42,717	314,756	1,500,967
O e e e	655,863	360,135	14,558	2,994	21,865	1,055,415
I c d :						
G e e e b d e e a e d e e e d e	554,891	21,629				576,520
G e e e a e a e d e e e f a e	33,101	2,632	6,707	199		42,639
I c e f e a b e e d e	1,648	214,443	3,935	472		220,498
O e e	66,223	121,431	3,916	2,323	21,865	215,758
E e d e f e a b e e e e a e	<u>586,271</u>	<u>3,602,240</u>	<u>4,914,881</u>	<u>8,567</u>	<u>74,622</u>	<u>9,186,581</u>

16/11

- () The e... e... a... ed a... e... ed c... f... e... e... f... a... c... ,
de... a... a... a... e... e... e... e... c... , e... a... d... a... e... a... ce, ...
e... e... , ... e... a... d... e... a... d... a... e... e... a... d... c... d... e... c... e... be...
... e... e... e... a... .
- () F... a... ce... c... a... e... bee... a... p... ca... ed a... e... e... e... f... e... e... add... a... f... a...
CODM, b... a... e... c... d... ed... a... e... a... e... e... e... e... I... e... e... a... e... e... a... e...
... d... ed... e... CODM b... c... d... ed... e... e... a... e... e... f... e... e... f... . H... e... ,
... e... e... a... b... e... e... a... e... bee... a... p... ca... ed... a... e... a... e... e... e... p... ab... e... .

(b) Reconciliations of segment results, assets and liabilities to the consolidated financial statements

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Results		
Re... a... b... e... e... e... f...	5,172,960	5,208,358
I... e... e... e... e... p... a...	14,921	(37,435)
P... f... f... e... a...	5,187,881	5,170,923
I... e... e... c... e	68,077	58,014
F... a... ce... c...	(1,243,402)	(1,500,967)
S... a... e... f... e... p... f... a... c... a... e	116,673	146,951
S... a... e... f... e... p... f... a... c... e... e	14,566	(31,421)
C... c... p... da... ed... f... f... be... f... e... a... a...	4,143,795	3,843,500

	At 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
		(Re... a... ed)
Assets		
Re... a... b... e... e... e... a... e...	122,684,059	116,591,048
I... e... e... e... e... e... p... a...	(33,348,306)	(32,535,391)
U... a... p... ca... ed... a... e... :		
... I... e... e... e... a... c... a... e	1,551,361	1,569,542
... L... a... c... a... a... c... a... e	40,000	105,000
... I... e... e... e... a... c... e... e... e	76,255	61,689
... L... a... c... a... a... e... e... e	70,000	70,000
... D... e... f... e... d... a... a... e...	254,107	262,870
... E... ,... ,... e... e... a... FVTOCI	92,500	92,637
D... f... f... e... e... e... a... c... :		
... V... a... l... e... -... a... d... d... a... a... e... c... e... a... b... e... (... e)	2,174,465	1,782,842
C... c... p... da... ed... a... a... a... e...	93,594,441	88,000,237

	At 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
		(Revised)
Liabilities		
Reserve for contingencies	89,486,659	85,635,660
Interest on bank borrowings	(33,311,448)	(32,483,615)
Unapportioned profits:		
Income tax payable	335,182	304,349
Deferred tax payable	388,905	338,780
Deferred income tax:		
Value-added tax credit payable (Note)	<u>2,174,465</u>	<u>1,782,842</u>
Contract liabilities	<u>59,073,763</u>	<u>55,578,016</u>

Note: Value-added tax credit payable arises from value-added tax payable and credit tax payable for the year ended 31 December 2023. CODM, and the management have confirmed that the value-added tax credit payable is not subject to any significant risk of non-recovery.

All value-added tax payable, income tax payable, and FVTOCI, etc. are classified as current liabilities. The value-added tax payable and deferred tax payable are classified as current liabilities. The value-added tax payable and deferred tax payable are classified as current liabilities.

(c) Geographical information

Over 90% of the Group's revenue is generated from the PRC for both years, and over 90% of the Group's non-current assets (including deferred tax assets and financial assets) are located in the PRC as at 31 December 2023 and 2022. Therefore, the Group is a local entity.

(d) Information about major customers

Revenue from the top five customers was RMB16,403,657,000 for the year ended 31 December 2023 (2022: RMB15,689,479,000) or 16.4% of the total revenue. The Group's major customers are located in the PRC, and the Group's major customers are located in the PRC.

Re e ef c e f e c e d e a c b e 10% f e a a e f e
G a e a f

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Shareholders' Funds	16,403,657	15,689,479

1 Re e e f Ga-f ed e a d e a e e K e e a . . . W d e P . . . a c e
a d H d e e e e .

6. OTHER INCOME

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Goodwill and identifiable intangible assets:		
- Goodwill (Note (a))	589,835	576,520
- Intangible assets	42,650	42,639
Intangible assets (Note (b))	238,667	220,498
Value-added tax on intangible assets (Note (c))	150,589	128,778
Other	104,938	86,980
	<u>1,126,679</u>	<u>1,055,415</u>

4812

- (a) P a . . . e e e a . . . e . . . e . . . c . . . e B e . . . G e . . . e . c . . . e a e . . . e G . . . b a e d . . . a . . . e d e . . . e . . . e d a e a d . . . a . . . e a . . . e d f . . . e . . . e f . . . e a e . . . e f e e c . . . c . . . e e a e d . . . b . . . e f a c . . . e . . . T e G . . . e c . . . e . . . e . . . c . . . e b a e d . . . e e a c . . . a . . . e f e e c . . . c . . . d b . . . e G . . . e a e d f a c . . . e a d a . . . e . . . e d e . . . e . . . e d . . . b . . . d . . . e a e .
- (b) I c . . . e f . . . c a b . . . c e d . . . a . . . a . . . d e . . . e d f . . . e a e . . . f c a b . . . c e d . . . e . . . e e d . . . d e . . . e e a . . . e . . . a e d e c . . . a . . . e . . . e . . . A . . . a . . . a a d . . . e P R C .
- (c) T e G . . . e . . . e . . . e d . . . a 50% e f . . . d f a . . . e a d d e d . . . a f . . . e e . . . e f . . . e a e . . . e f e e c . . . c . . . e e a e d f . . . e . . . d f a . . . a d a f . . . e e . . . f a . . . e a d d e d . . . a f . . . e e . . . e f . . . e a e . . . f e a . . . e e . . . e . . . e d e . . . a c . . . e . . . T e c . . . e f . . . e a . . . e a d d e d . . . a . . . e f . . . d . . . e c . . . e d . . . e e e a . . . a . . . e a d d e d . . . a . . . e f . . . d . . . e e . . . a . . . c a . . . e . . . e e d . . . e e e a . . . P R C .

7. OTHER EXPENSES

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Other expenses:		
Professional fees, including auditors' and directors' fees	626,103	574,861
Utilities, postage, office, telephone and other administrative expenses	256,979	203,223
Employee salaries, wages and other benefits, including 12 months' bonus	62,375	74,470
Other	259,483	202,162
	<u>1,204,940</u>	<u>1,054,716</u>

8. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Other gains and losses:		
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(1,918)	(2,075)
Net exchange (loss) gain	(19,708)	80,441
Gain (loss) on disposal of financial assets FVTPL	22,603	(61,097)
Fair value gain (loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	42,138	(146,600)
Bank interest income	13,924	6,332
Interest income on other financial assets:		
- Government securities	(48,279)	-
- Property, plant and equipment	(227,596)	-
- Investment in subsidiaries	(85,193)	-
Losses on disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(148,877)	(84,788)
Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	23,947	2,686
Other	145,420	3,827
	<u>(283,539)</u>	<u>(201,274)</u>

9. INTEREST INCOME/FINANCE COSTS

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Interest income:		
- Loans receivable	2,438	4,059
- Loans receivable	2,901	2,914
- Deposits placed with banks and financial institutions (note 12)	28,690	34,028
- Bank balances and deposits	<u>34,048</u>	<u>17,013</u>
Total interest income	<u>68,077</u>	<u>58,014</u>
Interest on bank and other borrowings, including interest on bank overdrafts	1,344,191	1,594,850
Interest on lease liabilities	32,479	34,675
Less: Amortisation of interest on lease liabilities	<u>(133,268)</u>	<u>(128,558)</u>
Total finance costs	<u>1,243,402</u>	<u>1,500,967</u>

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
Capitalisation rate for borrowings	2.74%	3.52%

Note: Amortisation of bank and other borrowings expense is accounted for by BEH Finance Co., Ltd., ECU Finance (Guangdong) Co., Ltd. (BEH Finance) as a subsidiary of BEH and a wholly-owned subsidiary of GEC, under the supervision of the China Baogao Real Estate Co., Ltd.

10. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
		(Revised)
Current year:		
PRC Employee Income Tax	813,535	757,835
Other deductions	55,029	110,721
	<u>868,564</u>	<u>868,556</u>
Deferred:		
Current year	40,028	(48,470)
Income after deferred	908,592	820,086

PRC E.e.e.I.c.e.Ta.a.b.e.e.e.a.K.e.e.d.a.e.a.c.a.b.e.E.e.e.I.c.e.Ta.a.e.f
25% (2022: 25%) .e.e.a.e.d.a.e.ab.e.f.f.e.e.e.e.ab.ed.e.PRC.f.e.e
Be.e.d.e.d.31.Dece.b.e.2023.

[illegible]

N. f. H. K. P. f. Ta. a. bee. ade a. e G. a. a. e. abe. f. de. ed.
H. K. f. b.

A . . a . a . c . e . a . c a c a e d a 30% (2022: 30%) . . e e . a e d a . e . a b e . f . .

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
		(Revised)
Profit before taxation	<u>4,143,795</u>	<u>3,843,500</u>
PRC Enterprise Income Tax at 25% (2022: 25%)	1,035,949	960,875
Tax effect:		
Excess of tax credits over tax payable	36,963	41,618
Share of joint venture and associate's tax	(32,810)	(28,883)
Tax on foreign income	145,281	112,072
Tax on dividend income	54,008	-
Unrecognized share of joint venture and associate's tax	(4,005)	(3,776)
PRC Enterprise Income Tax on foreign income	(337,371)	(273,112)
Effective tax rate on profit before taxation	<u>10,577</u>	<u>11,292</u>
Profit after taxation	<u>908,592</u>	<u>820,086</u>

11. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

	Year ended 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Profit before taxation		
Add: share of joint venture and associate's profit	9,051	8,268
Excess of tax credits over tax payable	62,375	74,470
Deepest available information:		
Deepest available information	3,460,524	3,306,626
Deepest available information	82,536	71,920
Add: share of joint venture and associate's profit	309,635	308,395
Less: Add: share of joint venture and associate's profit	<u>(4,809)</u>	<u>(5,983)</u>
Taxable income	<u>3,847,886</u>	<u>3,680,958</u>
Provision for:		
Deferred tax	7,261	5,393
Other provisions	<u>1,346,174</u>	<u>1,221,725</u>
Tax expense	<u>1,353,435</u>	<u>1,227,118</u>

12. DIVIDENDS

(a)

14. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

	At 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Trade receivables		
- due date	1,075,919	718,716
- due date > 60 days	9,872,594	10,229,044
Bills receivable	5,954	98,953
	10,954,467	11,046,713
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(32,573)	(19,626)
	10,921,894	11,027,087

The Group's trade receivables are due within 60 days. The Group's trade receivables are classified into two categories: trade receivables due within 60 days and trade receivables due after 60 days. The Group's trade receivables are classified into two categories: trade receivables due within 60 days and trade receivables due after 60 days.

	At 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Within 60 days	1,196,757	1,813,793
61 - 365 days	2,989,674	3,193,129
1 - 2 years	2,667,131	2,809,173
2 - 3 years	1,972,028	2,038,408
Over 3 years	2,096,304	1,172,584
	10,921,894	11,027,087

The Group's trade receivables are PRC denominated and are classified into two categories: trade receivables due within 60 days and trade receivables due after 60 days.

The Group's trade receivables are classified into two categories: trade receivables due within 60 days and trade receivables due after 60 days. The Group's trade receivables are classified into two categories: trade receivables due within 60 days and trade receivables due after 60 days.

The Group's trade receivables are classified into two categories: trade receivables due within 60 days and trade receivables due after 60 days. The Group's trade receivables are classified into two categories: trade receivables due within 60 days and trade receivables due after 60 days.

15. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	At 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Trade receivable	2,643,206	2,721,711
Payable for acquisition of land and buildings	2,703,750	3,041,853
Receivable	290,049	380,316
Billable	40,000	86,000
Sales and after sales	110,339	111,154
Non-current asset	308,641	314,923
Other	595,871	318,196
	6,691,856	6,974,153

Tade aBabe . c a a Kc . ea . . . a d f . ade . c a e a d . c . c . . T.e G .
 . . a K e . e . . e . ade aBabe e a e d . a . c a e . . . 30 daK , e . e . . e aBabe e a e d .
 e . e . . c a e a d c . . c . c . . acc d . e a e d c . ac a a a e e . . c . . a p K
 e . e . e . a K e . d . e c . . c . . e . d a d a f a a K e . a f e c . . c . . c .
 e f e d b K de e de . a e .

The following is a list of the G. ... added by ... the ...

	At 31 December	
	2023	2022
	B'000	B'000
Within 30 days	1,487,310	1,560,221
31 to 365 days	989,698	1,099,866
1 to 2 years	106,638	54,174
2 to 3 years	37,116	10,165
Over 3 years	62,444	83,285
	<u>2,683,206</u>	<u>2,807,711</u>

I. Review of the Electric Power Industry

[illegible]

In 2023, the G... ac... ea... c... e... fed a... c... e...
... a f c... e Ca b... Pea... a d Ca b... Ne... a... K... a... K... T... e G... c... e... ed
de... ed ca ac... K... f... e... ab... e... K... f 5.33... W f... e... Pea... c... e... ed
f... e... e... Pea... f... c... e ca ac... K... f... de... e de... K... de... e... ed... ec... a 4.8
... W, a d... e ca ac... K... f ac... ed... ec... a 0.53... W.

I 2023, e . ad bee ade f . e de e . e . f . e G . e . ec .
T.e G . cce . f . b.a ed de e . e . d ca . f . e e a . ec . c d . e
ec . L . , S . a a a d . e . ec . f . d . e . d c . . ee . e
H . a Lea . e . T.e . ed . a . ec . Me . D . c . a bee f ed .
e Na . a E e . Ad . a . a . e ec . e ded . a . f Be . C .

I 2023, the G... c ed e ac... e e... de e... f... e e... Kb... e...
T.e G... a... c ded... e... f... e f... a... d f... b dd... a da... ca...
f... e ff... e... d... e... ec... S.a... ; b.a ed a... a f... e f... K... ee +
- z c ef... a fed... d f... e e... K... a... ec... f J... e... Yc,a... T,e a...
P... e f... Ee... Ad... a... f H be P... ce; c... e ed... e f... f... ,Kd... e...
d c... .a... f... e... d... e... ,Kd... e... d c... .ec... H... a Lea... e, a d
f... ed... e a... ca... f... ..ef... ba,c... f de... .a... .ec... fea... ad a ced... ee...
a d... -ca b... .ec... .e... I... e M... a A... Re...

I 2023, the G... ac... ed... bea...
... ec... Be... T... G... cce... f...
... ec... e a ed b... C... e... e E... K... S... a... c (綜合能源星海琴行) ... a ca... ac...
... f 18,000 W, a d c... e ed... e de e... e... f... e... ec... a... a d... e e... a...
... a f... ec... e... e... e... K... ce... e... f J... fe... Ga...

[illegible]

I 2023, the Government of Kenya reduced the average cost of electricity by 10% from 10.5 KSh per kWh to 9.5 KSh per kWh. This reduction was achieved through a combination of measures, including the introduction of a new electricity tariff structure, the implementation of energy efficiency programs, and the expansion of renewable energy sources. The Government also implemented a series of measures to reduce the cost of electricity, including the introduction of a new electricity tariff structure, the implementation of energy efficiency programs, and the expansion of renewable energy sources. The Government also implemented a series of measures to reduce the cost of electricity, including the introduction of a new electricity tariff structure, the implementation of energy efficiency programs, and the expansion of renewable energy sources. The Government also implemented a series of measures to reduce the cost of electricity, including the introduction of a new electricity tariff structure, the implementation of energy efficiency programs, and the expansion of renewable energy sources.

In 2023, the average yield of green beans was 38.89 b_W, which was significantly higher than the control (6.2%). The average yield of green beans was 19.47 b_W, which was significantly higher than the control (1.88 b_W). The average yield of green beans was 10.7%, which was significantly higher than the control (1.73 b_W). The average yield of green beans was 15.9%, which was significantly higher than the control (2,304 kg/ha). The average yield of green beans was 82 kg/ha, which was significantly higher than the control (79 kg/ha). The average yield of green beans was 5.29 b_W, which was significantly higher than the control (280 kg/ha). The average yield of green beans was 5.4%, which was significantly higher than the control (1,387 kg/ha).

III. Business Outlook for 2024

2024 a...e 75...a...e a...f...ef...d...f...e Pe...e' Re...b...c...f C...a...'. a c...c...a...
...f...e...e...e 14...F...e...a Pa...T...e G...a...a...c...ed...e...f...
...a...de e...e...f c...e...f...e...e...a...e...a...b...e...e...e

$$B = \begin{bmatrix} r_1 & r_2 & r_3 \\ r_4 & r_5 & r_6 \\ r_7 & r_8 & r_9 \end{bmatrix} \quad B4.1$$

I . . e bac d . . f . a . ff ad . . e . . f . a . f ed . . e . a . . Be . . 2024, . . e G . .
 . . c . . e . . e . e . e . e . . d b . . d . . ab e e ec . c . Ka d . ea . .
 a e . ea . . a . . ad a ce . . ea . . Ka a d . . . ea . . e . d f . a .
 f ed . . e . . e . a . . e . . e . . eff . . e . a ce e . . e . e ab . . a .
 c ea e fa . ab e c . d . . f . . ab e . ea . . Ka d . . e . . e . a . . c ea e . We .
 . . e . . e . . e . a . . c ed . ea d . a . e a ce . a . . e . . e . ea . . ad e . d ;
 e . . e . . d . . e . - b e ded c . b . . . ec . . . K f . . a . . b e a d . . e . . ed ce
 . a . c . . . ; . ac . e . . ee a d . ee . c . . e . eed b . . e . a . . . e . a . . ca
 ad a . . a . . e . a d ac ce e a e . . e . a f . a . . . e . . a c . . e . e . e . e . . K ce . e ;
 . . e . ea . . . Ka d . . e . . e . a . . . Ke . . e a d . a . . . ea a d c d . a e . ;
 c K . ce a e . e . a e . . a e f . ea K f . . e ca . a . . ed e a . a . .
 . . e ad e . e . . ac . f . a . ff ad . . e . . . e . a . f ed . . e . . e . a . . e . . e . . ad
 . . e . . de e . . . e f e . b e . cea . e . e . . K

I add, . . . e . . . f e e a b e e e Kb . . . e . . . e G . . . acce e a e . . . ec . . . c . . .
f . . . e . . . ec . . . e a d . . . d ca ac . . . Ka . . . eed . . . ace. T e G . . . d f K
. . . e e a a e . . . e e a . . . Kc . . . e ce e . . . a d c . . . f . . . ec . . .
I add, . . . e G e . . . eff . . . ec. de e . . . e . . . a d c . . . e e . . . e K
e . . . a ce . . . e ca ab . . . K . . . ac . . . e a d de e a . . . K e . . . ce . . . Mea . . . e . . . e
G e . . . e e e a c . . . e . . . a . . . e . . . ce a d . . . e . . . a e . . . ad . . . e . . .
. . . e . . . e . . . a e . . . f . . . d . . . e a d ac . . . e . . . e e a . . . ec . . .
c . . . d a e . . . ed e . . . ade a d ad . . . a . . . a d . . . ca . . . e a d
. . . ce . . . c . . . e a d . . . e . . . d a d . . . a ca ad . . . We . . . f . . . a e . . . e be . . .
. . . ad . . . a e . . . e . . . f . . . e . . . ce a e . . . ec . . . a ac . . . e . . . Ka . . . c a e . . . ee
. . . e a d . . . ee (e e a b e e e Kb) ce . . . f ca e . . . ad ce a e . . . e a e e e W . . . a d
. . . e . . . f . . . e . . . e . . . e de e . . . e . . . a . . . K f . . . e C . . . a . . . K . . . a e . . . e . . . ed
a e . . . e . . . d . . .

I 2024, the G... e... ec... d... ed de e... e... f... a... ce... e... f...
e... ec... a d... a d... c... ce... e... a... ec... , c... ae... ed a... ad a... a...
... ea... a c... a d... ea... de... e... ec... ec... e... ee... a d de e...
... e... e... cea... ee... T... e... G... ac... e... e... ee... K... ce... e... a... a d
c... ed c... , ec... c... , e... e... e... a... -eff... ce... ea... ,
e... f... a... e... a... ee... e... eff... ce... K... f... e... a... e... ded... fe... e... e... d... K...
ce... a... ed... , a d... e... e... ea... a d... a... ea... ce... ea... de... f...
ce... a... ed c... ce... e... f... e... ed ce... ea... a c... a d... ee... e... a c... e...

e, e ce fe, ec; c, e, e ad f a c, c a e, a d, ef a c a
 c, e, a d a e eff, ea, e, e a, f c, ed c, ab, e e a e, a d
 ed c, acc, ece ab e a d, e, K

I e e a, e G, a e a, ea e, c a, cea, e, ce e, a, ca e
 f d, e a d, ac, e, ec, e eff ce c, f, e e, e
 d, e a d, ac, e, ec, a d, ea, e, e a, e, a, f a
 f ed, e, a, a, e, f, a, f RMB4.1 b, a d e, a e, e
 ac, f a, ff ad, e, a, f ed, e, a, Be, K

3. *... ..*

I 2024, e G, e f, a, e ead, e f, ec, ca, a,
 f c, d, d, a, a, a d, e a ce, de, a, a d, e, e, -de,
 e, a, f d, a, + e e, a a, de e, a e, cea e e, We
 ,K be, c, e e, e a, a, f d, a, a f a, fed, c, e,
 a d a d a d, a f, c, e, e, e, ef c, a, e e, a d, e a, e
 ad, f, a, ce, e, e, a ce, a a e e, eff ce c, K, ee, e,
 d, a, a e e, ce, a d f, e e, e d a a a e; e, b, d a d, a, e, e,
 c, a, K, ce, a, -ba ed e, e, e ce, e, e, d c, a, a a e e, a d
 e, a ed de e, e, e.

I 2024, e G, c, e, cea e, e, e, c-ec, e ea c, a d de e, e,
 e, ec, c, f ad, a, e a, a f, a, e, a e, d c, e a,
 a d f a ce, ad a, K ea, e, e, f, ff c, f, ea, e, e, dec,
 a, a, a ce. T e G, e, e, e, a, e, e, e a, a d a a e e,
 de, h, K d, a, a f, a, a de ff ec, e, K a f d, a, e, e, e,
 c, e, e ad a, a e a d, e a, a eff ce c, K F c, e, e, a, d, e a, e
 e, K, de, e, e, a d e, a c, a, K, a, K, de e, e, e,
 c, e, e, d, K, ad, e, e, de e, e, eff ce c, K a de ff ec, e e, a d
 ac, e, K b, d, e, e, a, K, d c, e f ce, f, e G, e.

4. *... ..*

I 2024, e G, ad e e, e, e ba a ce f, a, K de e, e, a d, e
 e e, afe, K We, c, e, e, e, e, e, afe, K, ec, a a e e, a d
 c, e, e, ace a, fe, a, ec, a d, e a, c, ec, K, e; e, e, e
 e a, ca, f, fe, a, ec, ca, a e, a d, e, e, a, e, e, e eff ec, e
 e e, a, f, e, afe, K acc, ab, K, K, e; ad, ce, f c, d c, c,
 a d, e a, c, ed, e, e, e, e, a d, e, e, e a, e, ec, a d
 a, e, a ce; e, ed, e, e, f, a, a, f afe, K a a e e, ad a, K ea, e, e
 f, f, ff, e, afe, K a a e e, e, e; c, K, e, e, e, a e, e, f

T e, F e C e e a e, e e e e a a, f acc de . c, a, a a e e .
c, a, e, b, C c, a, . . acc a e, d . e acc . ab e; . e, f, e b, d, f
d a e e, . . ec, a, . . e . e . . c, ec . . f afe, a a e e . a d
c . . a d . . afe, acc de . . a d ec, f ca, . . a d . . e . e . e e . a . . f
. . afe, a a e e . . e . f . e b . e . e . . ac, e e e . .

Safe, a e . . e a f . . e f . e, a d afe, a . . a e . . e a, . . I 2024, . . e
G . . f . . e f f . . e . . b, . . e f . afe, . . e . . e . . de, f ca, . . a d
ec, f ca, . . f . . e . a . . a d, e . . e . . a d c b a . . . , a d e . . e

Other Income

The other income decreased by 8.74% from RMB2,720.0 million in 2022 to RMB2,497.8 million in 2023, due to the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit.

Other Income

The other income decreased by 12.40% from RMB368.4 million in 2022 to RMB322.7 million in 2023, due to the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit.

Other Income

The other income decreased by 46.05% from RMB158.5 million in 2022 to RMB85.4 million in 2023, due to the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit.

3. Other Income

The other income decreased by 6.76% from RMB1,055.4 million in 2022 to RMB1,126.7 million in 2023, due to the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit.

4. Operating Expenses

The operating expenses decreased by 2.95% from RMB15,914.8 million in 2022 to RMB16,384.8 million in 2023, due to the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit.

Cost of Sales

The cost of sales decreased by 1.94% from RMB9,186.9 million in 2022 to RMB9,365.4 million in 2023, due to the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit, the decrease in the fee income from the bank deposit.

Other Income

Decreased by 4.53% from RMB3,681.0 million in 2022 to RMB3,847.9 million in 2023, decreased by 1.25% from RMB3,847.9 million in 2022 to RMB3,800.0 million in 2023.

Other Income

Decreased by 10.29% from RMB1,227.1 million in 2022 to RMB1,353.4 million in 2023, decreased by 1.25% from RMB1,353.4 million in 2022 to RMB1,336.5 million in 2023.

Other Income

Decreased by 42.60% from RMB560.5 million in 2022 to RMB321.7 million in 2023, decreased by 1.25% from RMB321.7 million in 2022 to RMB317.5 million in 2023.

Other Income

Decreased by 14.24% from RMB1,054.7 million in 2022 to RMB1,204.9 million in 2023, decreased by 1.25% from RMB1,204.9 million in 2022 to RMB1,190.0 million in 2023.

Other Income

Decreased by 40.83% from RMB201.3 million in 2022 to RMB283.5 million in 2023.

5. Operating Profit

Increased by 0.33% from RMB5,170.9 million in 2022 to RMB5,187.9 million in 2023.

The net amount of financial assets and liabilities decreased by 1.32% from RMB1,854.2 million in 2022 to RMB1,878.6 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of financial assets and liabilities.

The net amount of financial assets and liabilities decreased by 15.29% from RMB2,171.0 million in 2022 to RMB2,502.9 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of financial assets and liabilities.

The net amount of financial assets and liabilities decreased by 9.25% from RMB1,479.3 million in 2022 to RMB1,342.4 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of financial assets and liabilities.

The net amount of financial assets and liabilities decreased by 108.98% from RMB142.6 million in 2022 to RMB12.8 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of financial assets and liabilities.

The net amount of financial assets and liabilities decreased from RMB438.6 million in 2022 to RMB538.1 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of financial assets and liabilities.

6. Finance Costs

Finance costs decreased by 17.16% from RMB1,501.0 million in 2022 to RMB1,243.4 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of finance costs. The amount of finance costs decreased by 0.58% from 3.43% in 2022 to 2.85% in 2023.

7. Share of Results of Associates and a Joint Venture

The share of results of associates and a joint venture decreased from RMB115.5 million in 2022 to RMB131.2 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of share of results of associates and a joint venture. The share of results of associates and a joint venture decreased from RMB115.5 million in 2022 to RMB131.2 million in 2023, due to a decrease in the amount of share of results of associates and a joint venture.

8. Profit before Taxation

As a result of the effective tax rate of 7.81% for 2022, RMB3,843.5 million for 2022, RMB4,143.8 million for 2023.

9. Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense of 10.79% for 2022, RMB820.1 million for 2022, RMB908.6 million for 2023. Effective tax rate of 21.93% for 2023.

10. Profit for the year

As a result of the effective tax rate of 7.01% for 2022, RMB3,023.4 million for 2022, RMB3,235.2 million for 2023.

11. Profit for the year Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company of 7.60% for 2022, RMB2,841.7 million for 2022, RMB3,057.6 million for 2023.

V. Financial Position

1. Overview

As of 31 December 2023, the total assets of the Group were RMB93,594.4 million, an increase of RMB59,073.7 million from RMB34,520.7 million at the end of 2022. The total liabilities were RMB30,678.0 million, an increase of RMB18,843.7 million from RMB11,834.3 million at the end of 2022.

2. Particulars of Assets and Liabilities

Total assets increased by 6.36% for 2022, RMB88,000.2 million at 31 December 2022, RMB93,594.4 million at 31 December 2023, due to the increase in cash and cash equivalents, net of impairment losses on financial assets, and other receivables. Total liabilities increased by 6.29% for 2022, RMB55,578.0 million at 31 December 2022, RMB59,073.7 million at 31 December 2023, due to the increase in other payables and provisions. Total equity increased by 6.47% for 2022, RMB32,422.2 million at 31 December 2022, RMB34,520.7 million at 31 December 2023, due to the increase in other equity components. Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company increased by 7.30% for 2022, RMB28,589.9 million at 31 December 2022, RMB30,678.0 million at 31 December 2023, due to the increase in other equity components attributable to equity holders of the Company.

3. Liquidity

As of 31 December 2023, current assets amounted to RMB19,811.8 million, compared with RMB20,211.2 million as of 31 December 2022. Current liabilities amounted to RMB6,605.1 million, compared with RMB6,605.1 million as of 31 December 2022. The net current assets amounted to RMB13,206.7 million as of 31 December 2023, compared with RMB13,606.1 million as of 31 December 2022. The net current assets increased by RMB400.4 million, or 2.9%, from 2022 to 2023. The net current assets were positive as of 31 December 2023, compared with positive as of 31 December 2022.

Current assets amounted to RMB22,211.2 million, compared with RMB22,211.2 million as of 31 December 2022. Current liabilities amounted to RMB9,744.0 million, compared with RMB9,744.0 million as of 31 December 2022. The net current assets amounted to RMB12,467.2 million as of 31 December 2022, compared with RMB12,467.2 million as of 31 December 2022. The net current assets were positive as of 31 December 2022, compared with positive as of 31 December 2022.

Net current assets decreased by 72.69% from RMB8,785.9 million as of 31 December 2022 to RMB2,399.4 million as of 31 December 2023, a decrease of RMB6,386.5 million, or 72.69%. The net current assets were positive as of 31 December 2023, compared with positive as of 31 December 2022.

4. Net Gearing Ratio

Net debt to capitalization ratio decreased by 0.14 percentage points from 55.79% as of 31 December 2022 to 55.65% as of 31 December 2023.

The net debt to capitalization ratio decreased by 7.62% from RMB46,386.6 million as of 31 December 2022 to RMB49,920.8 million as of 31 December 2023, a decrease of RMB3,534.2 million, or 7.62%.

...e c... c... f... d... e... ec.; ac... ed a... e... f He... fe... C... J... e... P... e C., L.d.(橫峰縣晶能電力有限公司), a... f S... J... P... ac P... e Ge... e a... C., L.d.(壽陽京壽光伏發電有限公司) (Shouyang Jingshou), ... S... J... a... ed b... d... f... e C... a... d ac... ed a... e... f He... fe... C... J... a P... e C., L.d.(橫峰縣晶泰電力有限公司), a... f Ha... J... Ne... E... e... C., L.d.(海興京興新能源有限公司) (Haixing Jingxing), ... Ha... J... a... ed b... d... f... e C... a...

I 2023, ...e C... a... e... ab... ed S... J... e... C... e... E... e... C., L.d.(汕頭京能清潔能源有限公司), ...e... e... ff... e... d... e... e... e... a...; e... ab... ed J... e... L... a... C... e... E... e... C., L.d.(京能涞源清潔能源有限公司), J... e... L... a... C... e... E... e... C., L.d.(京能灤平清潔能源有限公司), Z... a... be... J... e... Ha... C... e... E... e... C., L.d.(張北京能昊龍清潔能源有限公司) a d G... J... e... C... e... E... e... C., L.d.(桂林京能清潔能源有限公司), ...c... a... e... e... e... a... b... e...; e... ab... ed ...e c... a... e... c... d... Na... J... e... C... e... E... e... C., L.d.(南寧京能清潔能源有限公司), Be... J... e... C... e... e... e... E... e... C., L.d.(北京京能綜合能源有限公司), H... J... Ne... E... e... C., L.d.(化州京智新能源有限公司) a d He... a... J... a... Ne... E... e... C., L.d.(黑龍江京望新能源有限公司), ...c... a... e... e... e... c... c... c... f... ac... e... e... e... ec...

I 2023, ...e C... a... c... e... ed... e... de... a... f S... e... J... e... C... e... E... e... F... a... ce... Lea... e... C., L.d.(深圳京能清潔能源融資租賃有限公司) a d C... a... C... J... e... Ne... E... e... C., L.d.(朝陽縣京能新能源有限公司); a d c... e... ed... a... f... e 50% e... e... Be... Ta... Y... D... Re... De... e... C., L.d.(北京市天銀地熱開發有限責任公司), N... e... be... Te... C... H... Q... a... Y... X... R... e... H... P... e... Ge... e... a... De... e... C., L.d.(騰沖縣猴橋永興河水電開發有限公司), a... ed... a... b... a... c... a... f S... a... Dac... a... P... e... C., L.d., a... b... d... a... f... e C... a... f... a... b... d... a... f... e C... a...

4. Contingent Liabilities

A... f 31 Dece... be 2023, ...e G... ad... c... e... ab... e...

5. Mortgage of Assets

A... f 31 Dece... be 2023, ...e G... ba... b... e... e... ec... ed... ba... de... f RMB46.90, acc... e... e... ab... e... f RMB2,512.04 a d f... a... ce... ea... e... e... ab... e... f RMB309.70; f... ed a... e... f RMB2,489.80; ...e... e... Ne... G... e... Ra... e... W... d Fa... P... L.d. a d G... e... S... a... P... L.d., ...c... e... ed... Na... a... A... a... a... Ba... a d... e... e... N... a... B... a... Ne... E... e... C., L.d. a d N... a... Ka... a... Ne... E... e... C., L.d., ...c... e... ed... Na... a... De... e... Ba... C... a...

6. Subsequent Events

The Graduate School hereby certifies that _____ has been accepted as a graduate student.

VII. Risk Factors and Risk Management

$$r = \frac{1}{2} r_1 + \frac{1}{2} r_2$$

A d | ba ec | c | e fed | e a | a ec | c a d | a d e f c |
a d | e e | e d | a d d e | c e c | e G | b | e d e | e | f f e d |
f c a | a c | A e d e | f c e a | -c a b | e e c | f e d | a d d | a d e | e | a
e e | e d | e | K a d d e a d | c | e f e e | W e e | e G | c a | a | e | c | a |
e f | e | e | K d e f | K b | e d e a d | d e | e | e e | c e | a d | e |
e d e | e | e | e d f | e e | a f | a | a d | a d | f | e | e | d | K a e a |
e a e d | e f | e d e | e | e | f | e G |

C, a, e, ., e, ac, e, ., e, ., e, e, c, a, e, b, ., e, ., ., e, f, ., e, d, e, e, ., e, ., f, ., e, G, ., I, ., d, e, ., acc, ., d, a, e, ., e, c, a, e, ., e, ac, e, ., e, b, K, c, e, K, ., K, f, c, a, ., ., e, c, ., c, a, ., a, d, d, e, e, ., e, ., a, ., f, e, e, e, K, ., e, G, ., ., c, e, ., ., ., e, b, K, ., K, d, e, e, ., K, e, e, e, K, b, e, ., a, ., e, f, f, ., ., e, a, e, ., e, ., e, d, e, e, ., e, ., f, ., d, e, e, e, K, a, d, e, e, K, ., a, e, b, ., e, a, d, ., f, f, ., e, ., d, ., e, b, ., e, .

1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2036, 2037, 2038, 2039, 2040, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2051, 2052, 2053, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2060, 2061, 2062, 2063, 2064, 2065, 2066, 2067, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2073, 2074, 2075, 2076, 2077, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2081, 2082, 2083, 2084, 2085, 2086, 2087, 2088, 2089, 2090, 2091, 2092, 2093, 2094, 2095, 2096, 2097, 2098, 2099, 2100, 2101, 2102, 2103, 2104, 2105, 2106, 2107, 2108, 2109, 2110, 2111, 2112, 2113, 2114, 2115, 2116, 2117, 2118, 2119, 2120, 2121, 2122, 2123, 2124, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2128, 2129, 2130, 2131, 2132, 2133, 2134, 2135, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2139, 2140, 2141, 2142, 2143, 2144, 2145, 2146, 2147, 2148, 2149, 2150, 2151, 2152, 2153, 2154, 2155, 2156, 2157, 2158, 2159, 2160, 2161, 2162, 2163, 2164, 2165, 2166, 2167, 2168, 2169, 2170, 2171, 2172, 2173, 2174, 2175, 2176, 2177, 2178, 2179, 2180, 2181, 2182, 2183, 2184, 2185, 2186, 2187, 2188, 2189, 2190, 2191, 2192, 2193, 2194, 2195, 2196, 2197, 2198, 2199, 2200, 2201, 2202, 2203, 2204, 2205, 2206, 2207, 2208, 2209, 2210, 2211, 2212, 2213, 2214, 2215, 2216, 2217, 2218, 2219, 2220, 2221, 2222, 2223, 2224, 2225, 2226, 2227, 2228, 2229, 2230, 2231, 2232, 2233, 2234, 2235, 2236, 2237, 2238, 2239, 2240, 2241, 2242, 2243, 2244, 2245, 2246, 2247, 2248, 2249, 2250, 2251, 2252, 2253, 2254, 2255, 2256, 2257, 2258, 2259, 2260, 2261, 2262, 2263, 2264, 2265, 2266, 2267, 2268, 2269, 2270, 2271, 2272, 2273, 2274, 2275, 2276, 2277, 2278, 2279, 2280, 2281, 2282, 2283, 2284, 2285, 2286, 2287, 2288, 2289, 2290, 2291, 2292, 2293, 2294, 2295, 2296, 2297, 2298, 2299, 2300, 2301, 2302, 2303, 2304, 2305, 2306, 2307, 2308, 2309, 2310, 2311, 2312, 2313, 2314, 2315, 2316, 2317, 2318, 2319, 2320, 2321, 2322, 2323, 2324, 2325, 2326, 2327, 2328, 2329, 2330, 2331, 2332, 2333, 2334, 2335, 2336, 2337, 2338, 2339, 2340, 2341, 2342, 2343, 2344, 2345, 2346, 2347, 2348, 2349, 2350, 2351, 2352, 2353, 2354, 2355, 2356, 2357, 2358, 2359, 2360, 2361, 2362, 2363, 2364, 2365, 2366, 2367, 2368, 2369, 2370, 2371, 2372, 2373, 2374, 2375, 2376, 2377, 2378, 2379, 2380, 2381, 2382, 2383, 2384, 2385, 2386, 2387, 2388, 2389, 2390, 2391, 2392, 2393, 2394, 2395, 2396, 2397, 2398, 2399, 2400, 2401, 2402, 2403, 2404, 2405, 2406, 2407, 2408, 2409, 2410, 2411, 2412, 2413, 2414, 2415, 2416, 2417, 2418, 2419, 2420, 2421, 2422, 2423, 2424, 2425, 2426, 2427, 2428, 2429, 2430, 2431, 2432, 2433, 2434, 2435, 2436, 2437, 2438, 2439, 2440, 2441, 2442, 2443, 2444, 2445, 2446, 2447, 2448, 2449, 2450, 2451, 2452, 2453, 2454, 2455, 2456, 2457, 2458, 2459, 2460, 2461, 2462, 2463, 2464, 2465, 2466, 2467, 2468, 2469, 2470, 2471, 2472, 2473, 2474, 2475, 2476, 2477, 2478, 2479, 2480, 2481, 2482, 2483, 2484, 2485, 2486, 2487, 2488, 2489, 2490, 2491, 2492, 2493, 2494, 2495, 2496, 2497, 2498, 2499, 2500, 2501, 2502, 2503, 2504, 2505, 2506, 2507, 2508, 2509, 2510, 2511, 2512, 2513, 2514, 2515, 2516, 2517, 2518, 2519, 2520, 2521, 2522, 2523, 2524, 2525, 2526, 2527, 2528, 2529, 2530, 2531, 2532, 2533, 2534, 2535, 2536, 2537, 2538, 2539, 2540, 2541, 2542, 2543, 2544, 2545, 2546, 2547, 2548, 2549, 2550, 2551, 2552, 2553, 2554, 2555, 2556, 2557, 2558, 2559, 2560, 2561, 2562, 2563, 2564, 2565, 2566, 2567, 2568, 2569, 2570, 2571, 2572, 2573, 2574, 2575, 2576, 2577, 2578, 2579, 2580, 2581, 2582, 2583, 2584, 2585, 2586, 2587, 2588, 2589, 2590, 2591, 2592, 2593, 2594, 2595, 2596, 2597, 2598, 2599, 2600, 2601, 2602, 2603, 2604, 2605, 2606, 2607, 2608, 2609, 2610, 2611, 2612, 2613, 2614, 2615, 2616, 2617, 2618, 2619, 2620, 2621, 2622, 2623, 2624, 2625, 2626, 2627, 2628, 2629, 2630, 2631, 2632, 2633, 2634, 2635, 2636, 2637, 2638, 2639, 2640, 2641, 2642, 2643, 2644, 2645, 2646, 2647, 2648, 2649, 2650, 2651, 2652, 2653, 2654, 2655, 2656, 2657, 2658, 2659, 2660, 2661, 2662, 2663, 2664, 2665, 2666, 2667, 2668, 2669, 2670, 2671, 2672, 2673, 2674, 2675, 2676, 2677, 2678, 2679, 2680, 26

The G... a... e... a d... e a e c e a e e... e e a... ec... c a e e c a d e d
b... e c... T e... e e... f... e e e a b e e e... a... b... e b e e f... f...
e... f... f... e... a... e... e c... b e... f e e a b e e e...
e d... e... c e f e e e... e... f... f a e... e d e f...
f e e c... e... b... d e c... e d... d e c e a e... e e c a c e e d, a d... e... f...
e e c... e... a d e d... c e a... e... e a... a d d e e... e... f e e e... d...
f a c e d... c a... e...

T.e G f a gK a e e K ee ab ea f f a c a e e
e eff e ea c e a ed gK a d ec K ac e K c ec a d d e gK
f a e a ed c ea e e K aK c e a e e e de e e a d a ca f
e a ed e ec e a d ac e K ca e e f ec K e e e e e
a d e e gK

H SHARE APPRECIATION RIGHTS SCHEME

I. de. () e. a. cec. . a. ec. . e. . e. e. . cea. ec. . . e. e. . f. . . e. e. . e. e. .
 . ac. . . Ka. d. cea. . . f. . . a. d. . a. e. . a. d. c. e. . aff. . . e. e. . ea. . a. e. . a. d. c. e.
 c. . e. . e. e. . f. . e. C. . a. . Ka. d. fac. . a. e. . e. . e. . a. d. . ab. e. de. e. . e. . f. . e. C. . a. .
 () c. ea. e. fa. . ab. e. e. e. ca. . a. . a. e. . b. . e. . e. c. . f. de. ce. . . e. ca. . a. . a. e. a. d. a. . a.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed the Group's 2023 annual financial statements and confirmed that they are prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted by the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023, and are drawn up in accordance with the IFRS.

PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL RESULTS AND ANNUAL REPORT

The financial statements of the Company are published on the HKEX website of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong at <http://www.hkex.com.hk> and the annual financial statements of the Company are published on the website of the Company at <http://www.bjnc.com.cn>. The 2023 annual financial statements of the Company are also published in the English and Chinese versions of the Company's 2023 Annual Report, which will be published on the website of the Company at <http://www.bjnc.com.cn> and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong website at <http://www.hkex.com.hk>.

By order of the Board
Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited
ZHANG Fengyang
Chairman

Beijing, PRC
26 March 2024

All directors of the Company, including the independent non-executive directors, have reviewed the 2023 annual financial statements and confirmed that they are prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted by the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023, and are drawn up in accordance with the IFRS.